Designation: A1031/A1031M – 09
Standard Specification for
Steel, Sheet and Strip, Heavy-Thickness Coils, Alloy,
Drawing Steel and Structural Steel, Hot-Rolled1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation A1031/A1031M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the
year of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last
reapproval. A superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope*

edge or slit edge (strip),
4.1.7 Dimensions (thickness and width of material),
NOTE 1—Not all producers are capable of meeting all the limitations of
the thickness tolerance tables in Specification A635/A635M. The pur-
chaser should contact the producer regarding possible limitations prior to
placing an order.
TABLE 1 Standard Steels Commonly Produced for Alloy Steel Sheet and Strip
UNS
Design.
SAE
No.
Chemical Composition Ranges and Limits, % (Heat Analysis)A
C Mn P S SiB Ni Cr Mo V
. . . E3310 0.08-0.13 0.45-0.60 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 3.25-3.75 1.40-1.75 . . . . . .
G40120 4012 0.09-0.14 0.75-1.00 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 . . . . . . 0.15-0.25 . . .
G41180 4118 0.18-0.23 0.70-0.90 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 . . . 0.40-0.60 0.08-0.15 . . .
G41300 4130 0.28–0.33 0.40–0.60 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 . . . 0.80–1.10 015–0.25 . . .
G41350 4135 0.33-0.38 0.70-0.90 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 . . . 0.80-1.10 0.15-0.25 . . .
G41370 4137 0.35-0.40 0.70-0.90 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 . . . 0.80-1.10 0.15-0.25 . . .
G41400 4140 0.38–0.43 0.75–1.00 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 . . . 0.80–1.10 0.15-0.25 . . .
G41420 4142 0.40-0.45 0.75-1.00 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 . . . 0.80-1.10 0.15-0.25 . . .
G41450 4145 0.43-0.48 0.75-1.00 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 . . . 0.80-1.10 0.15-0.25 . . .
G41470 4147 0.45-0.50 0.75-1.00 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 . . . 0.80-1.10 0.15-0.25 . . .
G41500 4150 0.48-0.53 0.75-1.00 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 . . . 0.80-1.10 0.15-0.25 . . .
G43200 4320 0.17-0.22 0.45-0.65 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 1.65-2.00 0.40-0.60 0.20-0.30 . . .
G43400 4340 0.38–0.43 0.60–0.80 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 1.65-2.00 0.70–0.90 0.20-0.30 . . .
G43406 E4340 0.38-0.43 0.65-0.85 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 1.65-2.00 0.70-0.90 0.20-0.30 . . .
G45200 4520 0.18-0.23 0.45-0.65 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 . . . . . . 0.45-0.60 . . .
G46150 4615 0.13-0.18 0.45-0.65 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 1.65-2.00 . . . 0.20-0.30 . . .
G46200 4620 0.17-0.22 0.45-0.65 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 1.65-2.00 . . . 0.20-0.30 . . .
G47180 4718 0.16-0.21 0.70-0.90 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 0.90-1.20 0.35-0.55 0.30-0.40 . . .
G48150 4815 0.13-0.18 0.40-0.60 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 3.25-3.75 . . . 0.20-0.30 . . .
G48200 4820 0.18-0.23 0.50-0.70 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 3.25-3.75 . . . 0.20-0.30 . . .
G50150 5015 0.12-0.17 0.30-0.50 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 . . . 0.30-0.50 . . . . . .
G50460 5046 0.43-0.50 0.75-1.00 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 . . . 0.20-0.35 . . . . . .
G51150 5115 0.13-0.18 0.70-0.90 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 . . . 0.70-0.90 . . . . . .
G51200 5120 0.17–0.22 0.70–0.90 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 . . . 0.70–0.90 . . . . . .
G51300 5130 0.28-0.33 0.70-0.90 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 . . . 0.80-1.10 . . . . . .
G5132 5132 0.30-0.35 0.60-0.90 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 . . . 0.75-1.00 . . . . . .
G51400 5140 0.38–0.43 0.70–0.90 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 . . . 0.70–0.90 . . . . . .
G51500 5150 0.48–0.53 0.70–0.90 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 . . . 0.70–0.90 . . . . . .
G51600 5160 0.55–0.65 0.75–1.00 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 . . . 0.70–0.90 . . . . . .
G15116 E51100 0.95-1.10 0.25-0.45 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 . . . 0.90-1.15 . . . . . .
G15216 E52100 0.95-1.10 0.25-0.45 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 . . . 1.30-1.60 . . . . . .
G61500 6150 0.48-0.53 0.70-0.90 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 . . . 0.80-1.10 . . . 0.15 min
G61580 6158 0.55–0.62 0.70–1.10 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 . . . 0.90–1.20 . . . 0.10–0.20
G86150 8615 0.13–0.18 0.70–0.90 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 0.40–0.70 0.40–0.60 0.15–0.25 . . .
G86170 8617 0.15-0.20 0.70-0.90 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 0.40-0.70 0.40-0.60 0.15-0.25 . . .
G86200 8620 0.18–0.23 0.70–0.90 0.035 0.035 0.15-0.30 0.40-0.70 0.40–0.60 0.15–.025 . . .
G86300 8630 0.28-0.33 0.70-0.90 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 0.40-0.70 0.40-0.60 0.15-0.25 . . .
G86400 8640 0.38-0.43 0.75-1.00 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 0.40-0.70 0.40-0.60 0.15-0.25 . . .
G86420 8642 0.40-0.45 0.75-1.00 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 0.40-0.70 0.40-0.60 0.15-0.25 . . .
G86450 8645 0.43-0.48 0.75-1.00 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 0.40-0.70 0.40-0.60 0.15-0.25 . . .
G86500 8650 0.48-0.53 0.75-1.00 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 0.40-0.70 0.40-0.60 0.15-0.25 . . .
G86550 8655 0.50-0.60 0.75-1.00 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 0.40-0.70 0.40-0.60 0.15-0.25 . . .
G86600 8660 0.55-0.65 0.75-1.00 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 0.40-0.70 0.40-0.60 0.15-0.25 . . .
G87200 8720 0.18-0.23 0.70-0.90 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 0.40-0.70 0.40-0.60 0.20-0.30 . . .
G87350 8735 0.33-0.38 0.75-1.00 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 0.40-0.70 0.40-0.60 0.20-0.30 . . .
G87400 8740 0.38-0.43 0.75-1.00 0.025 0.025 0.15-0.30 0.40-0.70 0.40-0.60 0.20-0.30 . . .
G92600 9260 0.55-0.65 0.70-1.00 0.025 0.025 1.80-2.20 . . . . . . . . . . . .